Form 10-300		ES DEPARTME		INTERIOR		STATE:		
(Dec. 1968)	N	ATIONAL PAR	K SERVICE			New York	:	
	NATIONAL RE	GISTER OF			CES	COUNTY		
		RY - NOMI					Oneida	
							OR NPS USE (	
	(Type all entrie	es — complet	e applicai	ble section	ns)			+ <sup>-</sup>
1. NAME								
COMMON:	General Wil	liam Floyd	d House					
AND/OR	HISTORIC:			<u></u>	····		·····	
	·							
2. LOCATIO	N AND NUMBER:							
SIREEI	West side of	f Main Str	reet, o	posite	the Gilfo	ord Hill Ro	ad	
CITY OR	TOWN:							
	Westernville	9	·					
STATE	New York			CODE	COUNTY:	Oneida		4
3. CLASSIFI								
	CATEGORY		ÖWNI	- DCUUD			ACC	ESSIE
	(Check One)			ERSHIP		STATUS	то тн	
District	🛣 Building 🗌			lic Acquisiti	on:	Occupied	X Yes:	
Site		] Private Both		n Process Being Consid	dered	Unoccupied Preservation wo		ricted strict
	Object 🗌			Sonig Const		in progress		ante
PRESENT	USE (Check One or	More as Approp	priate)	·	<u></u>			
Agricultur			Park	·····	Tra	nsportation	Comme	ents
Commercia	Industr	ial XX	Private	Residence		-	□	
				- to o meetice		(opecity)	L	
Education			Religiou	IS				
Education Entertainn	nent 🗌 Museur			IS				
Education Entertainn	nent 🗌 Museur FPROPERTY		Religiou	IS				
Education Entertainn 4. OWNER O	nent 🗌 Museur FPROPERTY	n 🗌	Religiou	IS				
Education Entertainn 4. OWNER O OWNERS	nent Museur FPROPERTY NAME: Mrs. Seth H AND NUMBER:	n 🗌	Religiou	IS				
Education Entertainn 4. OWNER O OWNERS STREET /	nent D Museur FPROPERTY NAME: Mrs. Seth H AND NUMBER: Box 86	n 🗌	Religiou	IS				
Education Entertainn 4. OWNER O OWNERS	nent D Museur FPROPERTY NAME: Mrs. Seth H AND NUMBER: Box 86	huntley	Religiou	IS		New York		COD
Education Entertainm 4. OWNER O OWNERS STREET A CITY OR	nent D Museur FPROPERTY NAME: Mrs. Seth H AND NUMBER: Box 86 TOWN:	untley	Religiou Scientifi	IS				COD
Education Entertainm 4. OWNER O OWNERS STREET A CITY OR - 5. LOCATIO	nent D Museur F PROPERTY NAME: Mrs. Seth H AND NUMBER: Box 86 TOWN: Westernvill NOF LEGAL DES USE, REGISTRY OF	Auntley Auntley Le 1 CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	Religiou Scientifi	IS				COD
Education Entertainn 4. OWNER O OWNERS STREET / CITY OR 5. LOCATIO COURTHO	nent D Museur FPROPERTY NAME: Mrs. Seth H AND NUMBER: Box 86 TOWN: Westernvill N OF LEGAL DES	Auntley Auntley Le 1 CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	Religiou Scientifi	IS				COD
Education Entertainn 4. OWNER O OWNERS STREET / CITY OR 5. LOCATIO COURTHO	ment Museum FPROPERTY NAME: Mrs. Seth H AND NUMBER: Box 86 TOWN: Westernvill N OF LEGAL DESE UUSE, REGISTRY OF Court House	Auntley Auntley Le 1 CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	Religiou Scientifi	IS				COD
Education Entertainn 4. OWNER O OWNERS STREET / CITY OR 5. LOCATIO COURTHO	ment Museur F PROPERTY NAME: Mrs. Seth H AND NUMBER: Box 86 TOWN: Westernvill N OF LEGAL DESE USE, REGISTRY OF Court House AND NUMBER:	Auntley Auntley Le 1 CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	Religiou Scientifi	IS				
Education Entertainm 4. OWNER O OWNERS STREET / CITY OR STREET / CURTHO STREET / CITY OR	nent Duseur FPROPERTY NAME: Mrs. Seth H AND NUMBER: Box 86 TOWN: Westernvill N OF LEGAL DESU N OF LEGAL DESU N OF LEGAL DESU SE, REGISTRY OF Court House AND NUMBER: TOWN: Utica	Auntley Auntley Le 1 CRIPTION DEEDS, ÉTC:	Religiou Scientifi	IS .C	     STATE:   STATE			
Education Entertainm 4. OWNERS OWNERS STREET A CITY OR STREET A CURTHO STREET A CITY OR APPROXII	ment Museur FPROPERTY NAME: Mrs. Seth H AND NUMBER: Box 86 TOWN: Westernvill N OF LEGAL DESO USE, REGISTRY OF Court House AND NUMBER: TOWN: Utica MATE ACREAGE OF	Auntley Auntley Le 1 CRIPTION DEEDS, ÉTC:	Religiou Scientifi 13486	IS .C	STATE:	New York		CODI
Education Entertainm 4. OWNER O OWNERS STREET A CITY OR 5. LOCATIO COURTHO STREET A CITY OR CITY OR APPROXII 6. REPRESE	nent Duseur FPROPERTY NAME: Mrs. Seth H AND NUMBER: Box 86 TOWN: Westernvill N OF LEGAL DESU N OF LEGAL DESU N OF LEGAL DESU SE, REGISTRY OF Court House AND NUMBER: TOWN: Utica	Auntley Auntley Le 1 CRIPTION DEEDS, ÉTC:	Religiou Scientifi 13486		STATE:	New York		
Education Entertainm 4. OWNER O OWNERS STREET A CITY OR 5. LOCATIO COURTHO STREET A CITY OR CITY OR APPROXII 6. REPRESE	nent Duseur F PROPERTY NAME: Mrs. Seth H AND NUMBER: Box 86 TOWN: Westernvill N OF LEGAL DESE USE, REGISTRY OF Court House AND NUMBER: TOWN: Utica MATE ACREAGE OF NTATION IN EXIS	Auntley Auntley Le 1 CRIPTION DEEDS, ÉTC:	Religiou Scientifi 13486		STATE:	New York		
Education Entertainn 4. OWNER O OWNERS STREET CITY OR 5. LOCATIO COURTHO STREET CITY OR CITY OR APPROXIN 6. REPRESE TITLE OF DATE OF	ment Museur F PROPERTY NAME: Mrs. Seth H AND NUMBER: Box 86 TOWN: Westernvill N OF LEGAL DESE USE, REGISTRY OF COURT HOUSE AND NUMBER: TOWN: Utica MATE ACREAGE OF NTATION IN EXIS SURVEY:	Auntley Auntley Le 1 CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC: NOMINATED F	Religiou Scientifi 13486		STATE:	New York		CODI
Education Entertainn 4. OWNER O OWNERS STREET CITY OR 5. LOCATIO COURTHO STREET CITY OR CITY OR APPROXIN 6. REPRESE TITLE OF DATE OF	Museum F PROPERTY NAME: Mrs. Seth H AND NUMBER: Box 86 TOWN: Westernvill N OF LEGAL DESE USE, REGISTRY OF COURT HOUSE AND NUMBER: TOWN: Utica MATE ACREAGE OF NTATION IN EXIS TOURVEY:	Auntley Auntley Le 1 CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC: NOMINATED F	Religiou Scientifi 13486	6 ac	STATE:	New York		COD
Education Entertainn 4. OWNER O OWNERS STREET A CITY OR 5. LOCATIO COURTHO STREET A CITY OR CURTHO STREET A CITY OR APPROXIN 6. REPRESE TITLE OF DATE OF DEPOSITO	ment Museur F PROPERTY NAME: Mrs. Seth H AND NUMBER: Box 86 TOWN: Westernvill N OF LEGAL DESE USE, REGISTRY OF COURT HOUSE AND NUMBER: TOWN: Utica MATE ACREAGE OF NTATION IN EXIS SURVEY:	Auntley Auntley Le 1 CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC: NOMINATED F	Religiou Scientifi 13486	6 ac	STATE:	New York		COD
Education Entertainm 4. OWNER O OWNERS STREET A CITY OR 5. LOCATIO COURTHO STREET A CITY OR CITY OR APPROXIN 6. REPRESE TITLE OF DATE OF DEPOSITO STREET A	Museum FPROPERTY NAME: Mrs. Seth H AND NUMBER: Box 86 TOWN: Westernvil: N OF LEGAL DES USE, REGISTRY OF COURT HOUSE AND NUMBER: SURVEY:	Auntley Auntley Le 1 CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC: NOMINATED F	Religiou Scientifi 13486	6 ac	STATE:	New York		CODI
Education Entertainn 4. OWNER O OWNERS STREET A CITY OR 5. LOCATIO COURTHO STREET A CITY OR CUTY OR STREET A CITY OR APPROXIN 6. REPRESE TITLE OF DATE OF DEPOSITO	Museum FPROPERTY NAME: Mrs. Seth H AND NUMBER: Box 86 TOWN: Westernvil: N OF LEGAL DES USE, REGISTRY OF COURT HOUSE AND NUMBER: SURVEY:	Auntley Auntley Le 1 CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC: NOMINATED F	Religiou Scientifi 13486	6 ac	STATE:	New York		CODI

FOR NPS USE ONLY

	$\square$		
7. DESCRIPTION			
CONDITION	Excellent 🌋 Good 🗌	(Check One) Fair Deteriorated 🗌	Ruins 🗌 Unexposed 🗌
INTEGRITY	(Check On Altered 🔀 L		(Check One) oved D Original Site XX

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (If known) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

The William Floyd House, built by General Floyd in 1803-04, is a large frame two-story gable-roof Georgian structure with a lower twostory frame service wing attached to the west end. The overall length of the house and wing is 120 feet and the main house is 40 feet deep and The center door, flanked by a pair of small windows, oppen five bays wide. into a hall which extends through the house to a similar door in the north or rear elevation. The stairs are set against the west or left wall of the hall. To the right of the hall are two large parlors with cupboards and paneled fireplace walls. To the left of the hall are the dining room and behind this, a study. Walls and ceilings are plastered and the floors are of wide boards. The kitchen is located in the service wing, to the west of the dining room. Upstairs in the main house are four The attic is unfinished. Except for the metal roofs and the bedrooms. insertion of baths, the structure is little-altered and in excellent condition. Used as a private residence, the house is not open to visitors.

A New York State Historical marker, located on Main Street, calls attention to the history of the house.

5

PERIOD (Chec	k One or N	lore as	Appropriate)						
Pre-0	olumbian	Ò	16th Century		18th Centur	у 🗆 👘	20th Century		
15th	Century		17th Centu	ry 🗌	19th Centur	y XIX			
SPECIFIC DAT	E(S) (If A	pplicab	le and Known)	1	803-1821	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
AREAS OF SIG	IFICANC	E (Che	ock One or More as	Appropri	ate)				
Abor ig	inal		Education		Political	X	Urban Planning		
Prel	istoric		Engineering		Religion/Phi-		Other (Specify)		
Hist	oric		Industry		losophy				
Agricu	ture		Invention		Science				
Art			Landscape		Sculpture			_	
Comme	rce		Architecture		Social/Human-	.*			
Commu	nications		Literature		itarian				
Consei	vation		Military		Theater				
			Music		Transportation				

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE (Include Personages, Dates, Ewonts, Etc.)

Constructed in 1803-04 by General William Floyd, a Signer of the Declaration of Independence for New York, this house served as Floyd's home from 1803 until his death in 1821. The structure is little-altered and in excellent condition.

## History

William Floyd, son of a wealthy Long Island landowner, was born, raised and resided on an estate at Mastic, New York, from 1734 to 1803. In 1803 he gave his Long Island farm to his son Nicoll and at the age of 69, accompanied by his second wife and young children, moved into western New York State to take up a pioneering life. In 1784 he had begun purchasing a tract of wild land in this area, near Rome. In 1787 he was given a tract of 10,240 acres in this area by the State of New York, provided that he, within a period of seven years from 1 January 1788, would make "one actual Settlement on said Tract of Land.... for every six hundred and forty acres thereof." He began work on this project at Western, now Westernville, soon after receiving the grant and continued work there each summer until 1803, when he settled upon his estate. He spent the remainder of his life clearing and subduing this wilderness land, enjoying uninterrupted good health until a short time before his death on August 4, 1821. During this period he acted as a presidential elector in 1804 and 1820 and also one term as state senator in 1808. He is buried in the Presbyterian Cemetery in Westernville.

His house remained in the possession of the Floyd descendents until 1956 and the structure was acquired **b**y the present owners in 1965.

08

				, <sup>1</sup> •				$\bigcirc$			
MAJOR	BIBLIOGR	APHICAL R	EFERENCES								
Dic l Eli:	<u>tionary</u> by Rich zabeth	of Amer: ard B. Mo Fields an	Famous Signe ican Biograp orris. nd Dr. J. E. Revolution	<u>ohy</u> (N . Fiel	lew ds	y York, 8, "The	1943) Signe	, Vol. rs Live	VI, 48	4. Ar	ticle
	RAPHICAL		UDE COORDINATE	īš	o			AND LON			
DEFIN	ING A REC	TANGLE LOC	ATING THE PROP	'ERTY	R			E CENTER			ERTY
CORNER		TITUDE	LONGITU		Ι.		LATITUD			ONGITUE	
NW NE SE	Degrees Mir o o	nutes Seconds , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Degrees Minutes o , o ,	Seconds " "		43 °		Seconds 22 <sup>*</sup>	Degrees 75 °	Minutes 23	O2 "
SW	Q	• •	•••								
LIST ALL	STATES A	ND COUNTIE	S FOR PROPERTI	ES OVER		COUNTY	TATEOR	COUNTY BO		S	CODE
					-	COONT					CODE
STATE:	STATE:					COUNTY:					
STATE:	- - - -			CODE	-	COUNTY:					CODE
STATE:			CODE		COUNTY: CODE						
	PREPARE	D BY		1							
NAME AN	ID TITLE:	Charles	W. Snell, S	Survey	7 F	listori	ian				
ORGANIZ	ATION DI		f History, (					and	DATE		· <u>· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · </u>
His		reservat	ion, Nation						2	/2/71	
		801 - 1	9th Street,	N.W.							
CITY OR	CITY OR TOWN: Washington, .					D.C.					
. STATE	LIAISON	OFFICER C	ERTIFICATION				NATIONA	L REGIST	ER VERI	FICATIO	N
As the designated State Liaison Officer for the Na- tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion in the National Register and certify that it has been evaluated according to the criteria and procedures set forth by the National Park Service. The recommended level of significance of this nomination is: National State Local				I hereby certify that this property is included in the National Register. Chief, Office of Archeology and Historic Preservation							
Name						Date					
						ATTES	1:				
Title	<u>.</u>			<u></u>		<b></b>	Keep	er of The l	Vational R	Register	
						Diata					
Date						Date					